

No. 24-3051
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN	:	Certified Question from the
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,	:	United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	Southern District of Ohio
	:	
v.	:	
	:	District Court Case No.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	:	1:22-cv-639
ET AL.,	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF OHIO AND
12 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
Thomas.Gaiser@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The limits on coordinated party expenditures violate the First Amendment.....	6
A. The only valid justification for campaign spending limits is preventing quid pro quo corruption.....	7
B. The coordinated party expenditure limits cannot be justified as preventing quid pro quo corruption.....	9
C. Even if these limits serve a valid interest, they are not “closely drawn” or narrowly tailored to achieve that interest.....	15
II. <i>Colorado II</i> does not control, so this Court can and should find the limits unconstitutional.....	16
A. The statutory scheme has changed.....	17
B. Both the legal landscape and the question presented differ from those in <i>Colorado II</i>	19
C. Practical reality shows that parties are declining in importance to campaigns and do not threaten to corrupt the process, especially relative to other entities.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	16
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	11
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fec</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	5, 13
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	6
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	3, 9
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	6, 9, 13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't Pac</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	1
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	6
 Statutes	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5	14

25 Pa. Stat. §3241 14

52 U.S.C. §30101 4, 5, 7, 13

52 U.S.C. §30116 4 13, 17

52 U.S.C. §30125 4

970 Mass. Code Regs. 1.04(12) 14

Ala. Code §17-5-15 14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-911 14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-912 14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-915 14

Cal. Gov't Code §85301 14

Cal. Gov't Code §85400 14

Ind. Code §3-9-2-1 14

Iowa Code §68A.101 14

Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-4153 14

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §121.150 14

La. Stat. Ann. §18:1505.2 14

Miss. Code Ann. §23-15-807 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-278.13 14

N.D. Cent. Code §16.1-08.1-01 14

N.J. Admin. Code §19:25-11.2 14

N.J. Stat. §19:44A-29 14

N.M. Stat. Ann. §1-19-34.7 14

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114 14

Ohio Rev. Code §3517.02 14

Ohio Rev. Code §3517.102 14

Or. Rev. Stat. §260.005 14

S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-7 14

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §253.001 14

Utah Code Ann. §20A-11-101 14

Va. Code Ann. §24.2-945	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, §2941	14
W. Va. Code §3-8-5c	14
Wis. Stat. §11.1101	14
Wis. Stat. §11.1104	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §22-25-102	14

Other

<i>Following Historic Victories, Sen. Gary Peters to Return As DSCC Chair for 2024 Cycle</i> , Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee (Jan. 9, 2023)	10
The Charter and Bylaws of the Democratic Party of the United States	10
The Rules of the Republican Party	11
